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APPLICATION NO: 3/2013/0737/P
(GRID REF: SD 373883 438848)

PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (UP TO 43 DWELLINGS INCLUDING 30% AFFORDABLE) WITH PARTIAL MEANS OF ACCESS TO, BUT NOT WITHIN, THE SITE AT HANSONS GARDEN CENTRE, WHALLEY ROAD, BARROW

	PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL:
	Objection.  The main concerns raised by the Parish include:

· Members are concerned about another residential development in Barrow and request that the cumulative effect of other planning applications in Barrow is acknowledged.  

· This site is outside the settlement boundary on land for commercial use and would result in the loss of jobs for both Hanson's staff and other businesses on the site.

· The village is in need of more employment and the site should have been considered for a potential retail park. 

· The village has insufficient facilities, including education facilities, convenience shops and sewerage.

· An application was approved for the erection of a children's nursery on the site but this was never built.  

· Concern that a further application will be submitted by a future owner to increase the number of dwellings.  

· If the application is to be approved, the developer should enter into an s106 agreement to contribute to the community – for example, other developers have been required to contribute to the maintenance and improvement of local playing fields.  

· Concern about additional traffic.  Road systems in Barrow should be reconsidered and traffic lights or a roundabout installed to keep traffic flowing.  

	
	
	

	ENVIRONMENT

DIRECTORATE

(COUNTY SURVEYOR):
	No objection in principle, subject to securing appropriate mitigation measures.  LCC's policy is that any additional traffic routed through A59/A671 junction should be mitigated. The development should provide the funding for the toucan crossing and for the A59/ A671 junction improvements, in the event that this development is commenced and occupied before the Barrow Lands development, if approved.  



	ENVIRONMENT AGENCY:
	No objection subject to appropriate conditions.  

	
	
	

	ENGINEERS:
	Contaminated land condition.  

	
	

	LANCS CONSTABULARY: 
	Recommend secured by design or alternatively, crime prevention principles be incorporated into the design.  

	
	

	LCC EDUCATION:
	Contributions required for 24 primary school places (£285,131) and potentially up to 9 secondary places (up to £161,114 if other residential applications are approved).  Precise figures dependent on number of bedrooms, to be determined at reserved matters stage.  

	
	
	

	UNITED UTILITIES:
	Foul and surface water proposals should be in accordance with the principles outlined in the submitted Flood Risk Assessment dated February 2013. Foul must drain separate to surface water and no surface water will be permitted to discharge directly or indirectly into the public foul or combined sewer.  Surface water draining from the site must be restricted to a maximum pass forward flow of 80 l/s.

	
	
	

	AONB OFFICER:
	No objection.  The scale of the proposed development is relatively small in landscape terms – the visual impact of 8m -9m high housing can fall sharply beyond 0.75km and given the AONB is 1.6km from the site, this distance would have substantial mitigating effect in views from the AONB.  The current use has created landscape and visual quality issues which detracts from the areas landscape character and emphasises the development's presence in the landscape.  The change of use to housing provides an opportunity to address these issues.  

	
	
	

	ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:
	Five letters of objection have been received – four from local residents and one from Clitheroe Golf Club.  The golf club are concerned about the proximity of the site to the first tee (220 yards) and the potential for golf balls to land in the site endangering property and persons and consider that the Council should indemnify the club from future claims arising.  The main concerns raised include:

· Barrow is subject to significant housing proposals and the impact for Barrow will be catastrophic regarding pollution and congestion.  

· The development will cause a significant increase in traffic and will have a detrimental traffic impact on the immediate area and the villages of Barrow, Wiswell and Whalley – highway safety must be considered. 

· Noise disturbance, particularly at night.

· Lack of amenities such as shopping, banking, employment are located outside Barrow necessitating the use of vehicles.  Barrow has a pub, Chinese restaurant, primary school and a chapel and the school and doctor's will not be able to cope.  

· Whalley Sewage works may lack capacity for additional housing.

· Established trees should be retained.

· Loss of business and employment to the area – land should be retained for employment.

· An appeal for housing development on employment land at Barrow Brook has recently been approved – Hansons should be retained as an employment site.  

· The landowner is trying to cash in prior to the core strategy being finalised - there is sufficient housing land approved.  

· The countryside should be protected – residents moved to the countryside and if they wanted to be in an urban area they would have moved to one.  


Proposal

Outline planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide up to 43 dwellings, including access from the highway.  The existing access in the centre of the frontage would be retained to serve the development.  All other matters are reserved for subsequent approval.  The proposal includes on-site provision of 30% affordable housing and public open space and would comprise of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom properties including bungalows. 

The applicant has submitted an indicative layout showing the existing stone wall and hedge along the frontage of the site would be retained.  The indicative layout shows the development would be set back approximately 35m from Whalley Road to provide a landscaped buffer at the front of the site.  The dwellings would be two storey detached, semi-detached and terraced properties, with an area of public open space proposed adjacent to the southern boundary of the site between plots 7 and 16.  The majority of the proposed parking would be accommodated in the curtilage of each dwelling, with the exception of one parking court proposed to serve four of the terraced dwellings.  

Site Location
The application site measures 1.97 hectares and is located on the western side of Whalley Road to the north of the village boundary of Barrow in the open countryside.  The site lies in flood zone and has a low probability of flooding.  
The access of the site is approximately 200m from the village boundary - to the north and south of the site are open fields and to the west is Clitheroe Golf Course.  The site is currently in use as a garden centre with associated café and children's play area and as such, the site comprises previously developed brownfield land.  The site also accommodates various ancillary uses towards the rear of the site, including conservatory sales.  The footprint of the existing buildings is 3,674m2, however there are significant areas of hardstanding within the site and the total hard coverage of the site including the buildings is 15,922m2.  The ground level within the site is generally lower than the level of Whalley Road, but rises towards the rear of the site.  The site is screened by mature deciduous trees along part of the southern boundary of the site and along the western and northern boundaries.   

Relevant History
3/2010/0869 – Children's nursery - Approved January 2011.  

3/2004/0338 - Temporary siting of mobile home for three years for nursery manager  - Appeal dismissed March 2006.  

Relevant Policies
Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan:

Policy G1 - Development Control

Policy G5 - Settlement Strategy

Policy G11 - Crime Prevention

Policy ENV3 - Development in Open Countryside

Policy ENV7 - Species Protection

Policy ENV13 - Landscape Protection

Policy H2 - Dwellings in the Open Countryside

Policy H19 - Affordable Housing - Large Developments and Main Settlements

Policy H20 - Affordable Housing - Villages and Countryside

Policy H21 - Affordable Housing - Information Needed

Policy EMP9 - Conversions for Employment Uses

Policy RT8 - Open Space Provision

Policy T1 - Development Proposals - Transport Implications

Policy T7 - Parking Provision

Ribble Valley Core Strategy Regulation 22 Submission Draft – Post Submission Version (including proposed main changes)

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN2 – Landscape

Key Statement EN3 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change

Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Key Statement H1 – Housing Provision

Key Statement H2 – Housing Balance

Key Statement H3 – Affordable Housing

Key Statement DMI1 – Planning Obligations

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Consideration 

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodlands

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DMH1 – Affordable Housing Criteria

Policy DMB1 – Supporting Business Growth and the Local Economy

Policy DMB4 – Open Space Provision
Environmental, AONB, Human Rights and Other Issues

Principle

Planning applications are required to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Policies in the local plan in respect of new housing provision, settlement boundaries and employment sites are considered out of date and the NPPF is therefore a material consideration to which significant weight should be attached.  Paragraph 14 of the NPPF requires that in circumstances where the development plan is out of date, planning permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, having regard to the presumption in favour of sustainable development and other policies in the Framework.  

In terms of housing land supply, the most recent published position at the time of writing is the Council’s Housing Land Availability Schedule dated October 2013, which indicates a 4.34 year supply, employing the Sedgefield approach - the method Members confirmed to use at the 10 October meeting.  Any update to the housing land supply figures will be reported verbally at the committee meeting, although the current position is that the Council cannot demonstrate a five year supply of housing land. 

The application proposes the redevelopment of previously developed employment land in the open countryside for housing provision.  Whilst one of the core principles of the NPPF is to encourage the effective use of land by reusing previously developed brownfield land (which should theoretically reduce the need for development on greenfield land), this site lies in the open countryside more than 160m to the north of the village boundary of Barrow and is bordered by greenfield land to the north, west and south.  Whether the principle of the development of the site for housing provision is acceptable would be dependent on consideration of the loss of the employment land; the accessibility of the site; and the landscape and visual impact of the proposal, having regard to the principles of sustainable development in the context of the current housing land supply position.  These matters, and other relevant material considerations, are considered in turn in the subsequent sections of the report.  
Loss of Employment Land 
The site is currently in use as a garden centre with various ancillary uses and is therefore considered to be an employment generating use within a sui generis use classification.  Policy EMP11 of the Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMB1 of the Core Strategy state that proposals for the redevelopment of employment generating sites will be assessed in respect of other policies in the local plan; the environmental benefits to be gained by the community; the potential economic and social damage caused by the loss of employment opportunities; and attempts that have been made to secure an alternative employment generating use, for example evidence of marketing for business use for a minimum period of six months, or information that demonstrates that the current use is not viable for employment purposes.  Against this backdrop, the NPPF seeks to prevent the long term protection of designated employment land where there is no realistic prospect of the site being used for employment purposes (paragraph 22).  Given the local plan is out of date and the core strategy examination is ongoing, Policies EMP11 and DMB1 can be afforded limited weight.  Greater weight should therefore be afforded to paragraph 22 of the NPPF.  
The applicant has submitted evidence in the form of a marketing appraisal which demonstrates that there is no realistic prospect of the site being redeveloped for employment purposes, however the evidence presented does not include attempts to market the site.  It is clear from the evidence provided by the applicant that there is no realistic prospect of the site being redeveloped for employment purposes, however it may be the case that a marketing exercise may demonstrate that the business could be viable as a garden centre.  Nevertheless, in the event that the garden centre was viable, it would be unreasonable for the Council to insist that the site is retained as a garden centre as this would be unduly restrictive to the applicant if there is no realistic prospect of the site being redeveloped for other employment purposes.  
In the Employment Land Study Refresh 2013, which forms part of the Core Strategy evidence base, the key recommendations include that the Council should explore the feasibility of bringing forward new allocations in Longridge (considering sites at College Farm and to the rear of Sainsbury’s) and in the Clitheroe area (at Standen and Salthill).  Additional employment land would be allocated in the forthcoming Site Allocations Development Plan Document and if this site has no realistic prospect of employment development, it is unlikely it would be included.
The applicant indicates that the proposal would result in the loss of up to 10 jobs and this harm must be considered in light of the submitted marketing appraisal and in the context of the Council's aspirations for employment in the Borough – in particular, the promotion of Barrow Enterprise Park as a strategic employment site.  Barrow Enterprise Park lies to the south east of the application site and a further 6ha of land has recently been granted outline consent for employment uses (planning permission reference 3/2012/0346 granted February 2013).  This will form allocated employment land in any forthcoming site allocations DPD.  In this case, having regard to the Council's aspirations for employment development in the Borough and on the basis of the evidence provided by the applicant, I consider that a refusal on the basis of the loss of this unallocated employment site would be both unreasonable and unjustified.  

Landscape and Visual Impact
Whilst the settlement boundaries in the local plan are out of date, the development of this site for housing would clearly not represent a logical extension to the settlement boundary given it is separated from the village by open fields.  If the site was greenfield, it is unlikely that it would come forward for housing development in isolation.  However, the site is previously developed and thus comparison of the proposed built form with the existing built form is necessary to assess the landscape and visual impact.  
The landscape character of the area is defined as undulating lowland farmland.  The Council commissioned an independent landscape and visual impact assessment, which concluded that whilst the site already appears as an incongruous incursion away from the village, the development would have no detrimental impact in landscape and visual terms.  The LVIA recommended that the development should be set back from Whalley Road to reduce its prominence from the street.  The proposed number of dwellings has been reduced from 62 to 43 to increase the depth of the landscaped buffer at the front of the site and to increase the openness of the site and consequently, there would be a reduction of built footprint and hardstanding within the site compared with the existing use, on the basis of the indicative layout.  The AONB officer notes that the existing development on the site detracts from the areas landscape character and emphasises the development's presence in the landscape.  I agree with the comments of this consultee and I consider that the proposal as amended would represent an improvement from a landscape and visual amenity perspective.  
Highway Access and Accessibility
The local highway authority has raised no objection to the proposal, subject to certain conditions and items to be secured through relevant legal agreements.  The proposal would utilise the existing access on Whalley Road, which has a 40mph speed limit.  Although this is an established access point, amendments are required to this access for it to be suitable for the residential development – primarily, the access needs to be reduced in width and pedestrian pavements provided.  The point of access is acceptable in principle and conditions are recommended as suggested by the local highway authority.  
In respect of accessibility, the site access is located approximately 200m to the north of the village boundary and the local primary school and a public house are within walking distance of the site, however there are no local convenience uses in Barrow within acceptable walking distance – the petrol station at Barrow Brook is the nearest local convenience.  There are bus stops on Whalley Road, albeit dwellings to the west of the site would be sited further from these than the recommended walking distances (400m).  The local highway authority has therefore recommended that the developer funds the provision or relocation of two bus stops on Whalley Road, one southbound and one northbound to improve accessibility by bus.  The construction of a shared pedestrian cycle way along Whalley Road by widening the existing footway along the western side of the carriageway is also requested.  The carriageway width along Whalley Road is wide enough to make provision for a 3m wide shared footway / cycleway.  This work would be carried out under a S278 agreement.
In the event that this development is commenced and occupied before the Barrow Lands development (if approved), the local highway authority considers that the developer should provide improvements to the highway comprising the widening of the junction of A671 and A59 at the roundabout.  Queuing at the A671 and A59 junction is severe during the am peak period and consequently, the local highway authority considered imperative that no further traffic load should occur here unless mitigation measures are carried out.  As a result of the reduction in the number of dwellings proposed, the local highway authority considers that the development could not reasonably be required to provide the toucan crossing.  
Developer Contributions
The application includes 30% affordable housing provision on site, of which 15% would be required to be built to lifetime homes standards or equivalent.  Contributions towards education provision for 24 primary school places (£285,131) and potentially up to 9 secondary places (£161,114 if other residential applications are approved) are indicated at this stage, but precise figures would be dependent on number of bedrooms and determined at reserved matters stage.  In respect of highway and transport contributions, the projected costs of the highway works would be negotiated during the drafting of the legal agreement but are anticipated to be £6,000 for travel plan preparation and £22,000 for quality standard bus stops.
Ecology
The application site is enclosed by boundary hedges and mature trees, which form defining linear features and connect the site to three ponds outside the site.  Whilst there is a very low risk for the buildings on the site to support rooting bats and birds, the trees and hedges are of high ecological value.  Whilst all trees and hedges along the site boundaries are proposed to be retained, conditions are recommended to protect these species during the construction works and to ensure the trees and hedges forming the site boundaries are retained.  A condition is also required in relation to invasive plant species present on the site.  

The site has the potential to support great crested newts due to the presence of ponds within 500m of the site.  The ecological appraisal concludes that the risk of newts being present in the construction zone is low and thus the proposal represents a limited risk, however as the appraisal cannot eliminate risk, a pre-construction terrestrial survey is recommended.  Conditions are recommended in line with the ecological appraisal in the interests of protected species.  

Reserved Matters
Layout, scale, landscaping and appearance are matters which are reserved for subsequent approval.  The applicant has submitted an indicative layout, which has been amended to reduce the number of dwellings from 62 to 43, which was considered necessary to respond to the site context.  Whilst I consider the layout would require negotiation in respect of the detailed layout, street scape and orientation of the properties, I am satisfied that the general approach to the layout, with the buildings set back some distance from the highway, would be acceptable in principle.  The design of the proposed dwellings should have regard to the location of the site in the open countryside.  

Clitheroe Golf Club expressed concern about the proximity of the site to the first hole and tee by reason of the resulting risk from misdirected golf balls endangering property and persons.  Whilst I consider this to be a material consideration, it should not preclude the principle of the redevelopment of the site and I would question to what extent the existence of the golf course could preclude the re-development of adjacent land, particularly land already in use.  Nevertheless, layout is reserved for subsequent approval and the amenity of the future occupants would be considered further during the course of the reserved matters application once the layout is known.  The applicant would be required to demonstrate that proposed dwellings and gardens would not be unduly at risk from misdirected golf balls and it is anticipated that this would require an assessment of the level of risk to determine appropriate mitigation measures, if required - the site is currently occupied and information about how frequently golf balls enter the site would be available to the applicant.   The applicant would also need to afford consideration to the visual impact of proposed mitigation measures and the impact of these measures on the amenity of the future occupiers. 
Planning Balance
In cases where the development plan is out of date, the NPPF prescribes that permission should be granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  I consider that the loss of this employment land would not result in adverse harm in the context of the promotion of Barrow Enterprise Site as a strategic employment site.  The identified harm that would arise as a result of this proposal is that it would create a suburban housing development detached from the village boundary of Barrow.  On balance, I consider that this harm would be outweighed by the benefits of the proposal, which would represent an effective use of previously developed land, would contribute 43 residential units to the Council's housing land supply figures at a time when the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply and would enhance the appearance of the site in landscape terms.  Furthermore, the harm that would arise can be minimised by improving the accessibility of the site in respect of sustainable transport modes (bus and cycle) secured through an appropriate legal agreement.  Having considered in detail the merits of the scheme and the adverse impacts that would arise, I conclude that the proposal would not result in significant harm that would demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the proposal.  
RECOMMENDATION: That the application be DEFERRED and DELEGATED to the Director of Community Services for approval following the satisfactory completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 months from the date of this committee meeting and subject to the following conditions:

1.
An application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission and the development shall be begun not later than the expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters. 

REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
2.
(a) No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority of the reserved matters, that is, details of: (i) the layout (ii) the scale (iii) the appearance (iv) the means of access to the buildings (including the provision to be made for vehicle and cycle parking, demonstrating at least 2no. car parking spaces within the curtilage of the site) and (v) the landscaping of the site (including any proposed changes to existing ground levels, means of enclosure and boundary treatment, hard surfaced areas and materials planting plans, specifications and schedules, existing plants to be retained and showing how account has been taken of any underground services);


(b) The approved proposals relating to means of access to the buildings and parking provision shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the first occupation of the development and retained thereafter at all times.


(c) The approved proposals relating to landscaping shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details in the first planting season following the first occupation of the development.  Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within 5 years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority give its written consent to any variation. 

REASON:  To comply with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes) in order that the Local Planning Authority should be satisfied as to the details, because the application was made for outline permission without the details referred to in the condition.
3.
The reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters, which shall be based on sustainable drainage principles and shall include an assessment of hydrological and hydrogeological context.  The scheme shall demonstrate the surface water run off generated  up to and including the 1 in 100 year plus climate change critical storm will not exceed previous run off rates following the corresponding rainfall event.  The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to the completion of the development.


REASON: 
To prevent increased risk of flooding and pollution of the water environment and  to ensure satisfactory means of foul drainage in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
4.
Prior to the commencement of development, the following information shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for approval in writing:


(a)
A Desk Study which assesses the risk of the potential for on-site contamination and ground gases and migration of both on and off-site contamination and ground gases.


(b)
If the Desk Study identifies potential contamination and ground gases, a detailed Site Investigation shall be carried out to address the nature, degree and distribution of contamination and ground gases and shall include an identification and assessment of the risk to receptors as defined under Part IIA of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, focusing primarily on risks to human health and controlled waters. The investigation shall address implications of the health and safety of site workers, of nearby occupied building structures, on services and landscaping schemes and on wider environmental receptors including ecological systems and property.  The sampling and analytical strategy shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA prior to the site investigation survey.


(c)
If the site investigation indicates remediation is necessary, a Remediation Statement detailing the recommendations and remedial measures to be implemented within the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.  The remidation shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed statement and on completion of the development/remedial works, the developer shall submit a Verification Report to the LPA for approval in writing that certifies that all works were completed in accordance with the agreed Remediation Statement prior to the first occupation of the development.  


REASON: To ensure that the site investigation and remediation strategy will not cause pollution of ground and surface waters both on and off site and to ensure the site is suitable for its end use in accordance with Policies ENV7, ENV9 and ENV13 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policies EN2, EN4, DME2 and DME3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  

5.
The reserved matters application shall be accompanied by a crime prevention statement detailing crime prevention principles have been incorporated into the design of the proposals to minimise the opportunity for crime.  


REASON: To minimise risk of crime, having regard to Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
6.
Prior to commencement of any site works including delivery of building materials and excavations for foundations or services all trees and hedges along all site boundaries shall be protected in accordance with the BS5837 2012 [Trees in Relation to Demolition, Design & Construction] the details of which shall be agreed in writing and implemented in full under the supervision of a qualified arboriculturalist and in liaison with the Countryside/Tree Officer.  A tree protection monitoring schedule shall be agreed and tree protection measures inspected by the local planning authority before any site works are begun.

The root protection/exclusion zone shall remain in place until all building work has been completed and all excess materials have been removed from site including soil/spoil and rubble.  During the building works no excavations or changes in ground levels shall take place and no building materials/spoil/soil/rubble shall be stored or redistributed within the protection/exclusion zone, in addition no impermeable surfacing shall be constructed within the protection zone.

No tree or hedge surgery or pruning shall be implemented without the prior written consent of the local planning authority, which shall be undertaken in accordance with BS3998 for tree work and carried out by an approved arboricultural contractor.  Prior to the removal of trees and hedges forming the boundary vegetation has been surveyed for nesting birds by a suitably qualified ecologist immediately prior to its removal and the survey submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the vegetation removal.  

REASON: In order to ensure that trees of visual amenity and ecological value are protected during the construction works, having regard to Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
7.
Demolition and site clearance shall be undertaken outside the nesting bird season [March - August inclusive] unless the site has been surveyed for nesting birds by a suitably qualified ecologist immediately prior to any site works, the results of which shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any site works.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the requirements of the survey.  


REASON: To ensure that there are no adverse effects on the favourable conservation status of birds in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  

8.
The reserved matters application shall include the provision of roosting opportunities for bats and nesting birds in accordance with the recommendations of the ecological appraisal dated October 2013, reference R-1525-01.3.  The roosting opportunities shall be made available for use prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be retained at all times thereafter unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.


REASON: To maintaining continuity and permanence of a roosting/nesting opportunity on the site and to enable the planning authority to fulfil its obligations under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), having regard to Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
9.
Notwithstanding the submitted access proposals, the new estate road shall be constructed 
in 
accordance with the Lancashire County Council Specification for Construction of Estate 
Roads to  at least base course level before  any construction work takes place within 
the site. Visibility splays shall be that land in front of a line drawn from a point 2.4m 
measured along the centre line of the proposed estate road from the continuation of the 
nearer edge of the carriageway of Whalley Road to points measured 70m in each direction 
along the nearer edge of the carriageway of Whalley Road from the centre line of the 
estate road, and shall be constructed and maintained at footway/verge level in accordance 
with a scheme to be agreed by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the Highway 
Authority.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 there shall not at any time in connection with the 
development hereby permitted be erected or planted or allowed to remain upon the land 
hereinafter defined any building, wall, fence, hedge, tree, shrub or other device.

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory access is provided and thereafter maintained at all 
times and before the construction of the development hereby permitted commences. 
10. 
No site works shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be 
adhered to throughout the construction period and shall provide for:
i. 
Sustainable travel options for journeys to and from work for the site operatives, including pedestrian routes, travel by bicycles, journeys by train, car sharing schemes and other opportunities to reduce journeys by motor car.

ii. 
The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors;
iii. 
Loading and unloading of plant and materials;

iv. 
Storage of plant materials used in the construction of development;
v. 
wheel washing facilities;
vi. 
Periods when plant and materials trips should not be made to and from the site (mainly peak hours, but the developer to suggest times when trips of this nature should not be made).

vii. 
Routes to be used by vehicles carrying plant and materials to and from the site which shall have been constructed to base course level.

viii. Measures to ensure that construction vehicles do not impede adjoining accesses.
ix. 
The erection and maintenance of security hoardings;
x. 
Details of the storage of potential ground and water contaminants 

xi. 
A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from construction work; and

xii. 
A scheme to control noise during the construction phase.
REASON: In the interests of protecting residential amenity from noise and disturbance and in the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy G1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Regulation 22 Submission Draft).
11.
Prior to the first occupation of any part of the development hereby permitted, a Framework 
Travel Plan shall be submitted to the Planning Authority for consideration and approval. The 
Framework Travel Plan shall include targets and commitments and details of the 
preparation of the Full Travel Plan related to the phasing of the development. Thereafter the 
Full Travel Plan shall be prepared, implemented, audited and updated within the timescale 
set out in the approved Framework Travel Plan.
Reason: To ensure a multimodal transport provision for the development and reduce the traffic impact on the local road network, in accordance with Policies G1 and T1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan and Policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
12.
No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until all the off-site highway 
works have been constructed in accordance with a scheme which shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. 

REASON: In order that the traffic generated by the development does not exacerbate 
unsatisfactory highway conditions in advance of the completion of the highway 
scheme/works in accordance with Policies G1 and T1 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide 
Local Plan and Policies DMG1 and DMG3 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Post 
Submission Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
13.
Prior to the installation and use of any external lighting, including during the construction 
phase, full details of the lighting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The development shall take place in accordance with the approved 
details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  

REASON: In the interests of protected species, having regards to the location of the site 
and in accordance with Policies G1 and ENV7 of the Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan, 
Policies DMG1 and DME3 and Key Statement EN5 of the Core Strategy (Post Submission 
Version Including Proposed Main Changes).  
